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Acronym/Abbreviation Definition 
ACOE U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
BA biological assessment 
BIA Bureau of Indian Affairs 
BMP best management practice 
BO Biological Opinion 
BSA biological survey area 
CDFW California Department of Fish and Wildlife 
CEQA California Environmental Quality Act 
CNDDB California Natural Diversity Database 
CNPS California Native Plant Society 
DG decomposed granite 
ECCS Electrical Collection and Communication System 
ESA Endangered Species Act 
gen-tie line generator lead line 
kV kilovolt 
MW megawatts 
NEPA National Environmental Policy Act 
NMFS National Marine Fisheries Service 
NWP Nationwide Permit 
O&M operations and maintenance 
Project Campo Wind Project with Boulder Brush Facilities 
QCB Quino checkerspot butterfly 
Reservation Campo Band of Diegueño Mission Indians Reservation 
SDG&E San Diego Gas and Electric 
SWPPP stormwater pollution prevention plan 
Tribe Campo Band of Diegueño Mission Indians 
USFWS U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
WSR Wind and solar resource 
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United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS) Endangered Species Consultation Handbook



Euphydryas editha quino



2018 Focused Quino Checkerspot 
Butterfly Survey Report for the Campo Wind Project 2018 Focused Quino Checkerspot 
Surveys for the Torrey Wind Project

2019 Focused Quino Checkerspot Surveys for the Torrey Wind and 
Boulder Brush Facilities Project
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Common Name 
Scientific Name 

ESA
Status Habitat Potential to Occur 

Plants
San Bernardino 
blue grass 
Poa atropurpurea 

Endangered Meadows and seeps, 
elevation ranging from 
4,460 to 8,055 feet 

Unlikely to Occur in Action Area: No potential. The Action 
Area is outside of the species’ known elevation range, and 
there is no suitable vegetation present. This species was not 
included in the USFWS official species list, and therefore not 
known to occur in the Action Area (Appendix B). 

Amphibians
Arroyo toad 
Anaxyrus
californicus 

Endangered Semiarid areas near
washes, sandy 
riverbanks, riparian areas, 
palm oasis, Joshua tree, 
mixed chaparral, and 
sagebrush; stream 
channels for breeding 
(typically third order); 
adjacent stream terraces 
and uplands for foraging 
and wintering 

Unlikely to Occur in Action Area: Low potential. There are no 
suitable perennial washes or stream channels for breeding 
present in the Action Area. The closest known arroyo toad 
occurrences are located approximately 5.5 miles west of the 
Action Area in the Cottonwood Creek area (USFWS 2018), a 
different watershed. There are no records of arroyo toad east of 
this location (USFWS 2018; CDFW 2018a). Surveys conducted 
for the 2010 biological survey area (BSA) were negative 
(AECOM 2012). This species is included in the USFWS official 
species list for the general area, and therefore was included here 
though there is low potential based on habitat and distance from 
known occupied areas (Appendix B). 

Birds
California condor 
Gymnogyps
californianus

Endangered Forages on open 
terrain, foothill 
grassland, and oak 
savannah; nests in 
cavities on steep rocks 
or burned hallows of 
old-growth conifers and 
giant sequoia trees 

Unlikely to Occur in Action Area: Very Low potential to 
forage and not expected to nest. No suitable nesting habitat 
present and the only anecdotal records are at least 15 miles 
away from the Action Area from 2017 (other years are further 
from the site) (USFWS 2018). The species has been 
reintroduced into Baja California, Mexico and locations north of 
Los Angeles – both more than 100 miles away. This species was 



Common Name 
Scientific Name 

ESA
Status Habitat Potential to Occur 

not included in the USFWS official species list, and therefore not 
known to occur in the Action Area (Appendix B). 

Southwestern
willow flycatcher 
Empidonax traillii 
extimus

Endangered Nests in dense riparian 
habitats along streams, 
reservoirs, or wetlands; 
uses variety of riparian 
and shrubland habitats 
during migration 

Unlikely to Occur in Action Area: Low potential. Focused 
protocol surveys conducted in 2010 for this species were 
negative. The closest known CNDDB occurrence is 
27.8 miles northwest of the Action Area (CDFW 2018a). 
There is marginal riparian habitat for this species, which 
prefers habitat along perennial streams and rivers. This 
species is included in the USFWS official species list for the 
general area, and therefore was included here though there 
is low potential based on habitat and distance from known 
occupied areas. (Appendix B). 

Least Bell’s vireo 
Vireo bellii 
pusillus 

Endangered Nests and forages in 
low, dense riparian 
thickets along water or 
along dry parts of 
intermittent streams; 
forages in riparian and 
adjacent shrubland late 
in nesting season 

Unlikely to Occur in Action Area: Low potential. Focused 
protocol surveys conducted in 2010 for this species were 
negative. The closest known CNDDB occurrence is 6 miles west 
of the Action Area (CDFW 2018a). There is marginal riparian 
habitat for this species, which prefers habitat along perennial 
streams and rivers. This species is included in the USFWS 
official species list for the general area, and therefore was 
included here though there is low potential based on habitat and 
distance from known occupied areas. (Appendix B). 

Mammals
Peninsular
bighorn sheep 
Ovis canadensis 
nelsoni pop. 2 
DPS

Endangered Dry, rocky, low-
elevation desert slopes, 
canyons, and washes; 
females near water 
during lambing season 

Unlikely to Occur in Action Area: No potential. The 
Reservation is located in the inner-montane zone of San 
Diego County, west of the desert slopes occupied by this 
species and approximately 6 miles (9.6 kilometers) from the 
western edge of the species’ known range (CDFW 2018e). 
The closest CNDDB occurrence is 3.6 miles northeast of the 
Action Area within the Jacumba and In-Ko-Pah Mountains in 
more-suitable habitat (CDFW 2018a). The Action Area lacks 
the open dry, rocky desert habitat preferred by this species. 
This species is included in the USFWS official species list for 
the general area, and therefore was included here though 
there is low potential based on habitat and distance from 
known occupied areas. (Appendix B). 

Invertebrates
Quino
checkerspot
butterfly
Euphydryas
editha quino 

Endangered Annual forblands, 
grassland, open coastal 
scrub, and chaparral; 
often soils with 
cryptogamic crusts and 
fine-textured clay; host 
plants include Plantago
erecta, Antirrhinum
coulterianum, and 

Known to occur. Twenty-seven Quino observations were 
documented during 2010 USFWS protocol surveys. 
Approximately 3,803.1 acres (1,539.1 hectares) of suitable 
habitat was recorded. Observations were concentrated in the 
southern portion of the 2010 BSA (AECOM 2012). 
In 2018 and 2019, updated surveys were conducted for the 
Action Area. No occurrences of Quino were recorded during 
the focused surveys in 2018, but were recorded in 2019 
within the Boulder Brush Corridor. This species is included in 



Common Name 
Scientific Name 

ESA
Status Habitat Potential to Occur 

Plantago patagonica
(Silverado Occurrence 
Complex)

the USFWS official species list, and therefore is known to 
occur or has an expected range overlapping the Action Area 
(Appendix B). 

Laguna
Mountains
skipper 
Pyrgus ruralis 
lagunae

Endangered Restricted to montane 
meadows of Laguna 
Mountains and Mount 
Palomar

Unlikely to Occur in Action Area: No potential. This 
species' range is restricted to the Laguna Mountains and 
Mount Palomar. The closest recorded occurrence is 
approximately 10 miles northwest of the Action Area (CDFW 
2018a; USFWS 2018). 

Recovery Plan for the Quino Checkerspot Butterfly (Euphydryas editha quino)



Plantago patagonica Cordylanthus 
rigidus Antirrhinum coulterianum Castilleja exserta

Collinsia







Castilleja exserta Collinsia concolor
Collinsia heterophylla
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4.1.3.1 Literature Review and Floristic Surveys for Suitable Habitat 



4.1.3.2 Literature Review Results 

Asteraceae Boraginaceae Poaceae Polemoniaceae Fabaceae
Brassicaceae



Cryptantha intermedia intermedia
Cryptantha muricata jonesii









Permutation Acres
Areas surveyed by Dudek but not addressed by AECOM 258.94 
Areas surveyed by Dudek, but excluded by AECOM 54.27 
Areas surveyed by AECOM, but excluded by Dudek 258.03 
Areas surveyed by both 358.48 
Areas excluded by both 61.49





Component Acres Analysis 
Turbines 

Turbines are not expected to affect QCB through collision, noise, or other factors. Impacts related to turbines involve 
construction and longer-term O&M only. Areas that will be temporarily impacted during construction will be revegetated with a 
native seed mix and then not impacted further. Therefore, the acreages noted below equal a worst-case scenario. 

C-1 2.88 C-1 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense4 by Dudek to require 
focused surveys but was surveyed by AECOM. It is located within the 1-km buffer of known 
QCB locations and within 200 m of host plant concentrations. Considered to be a direct and 
permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-2 2.88 C-2 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by both Dudek and 
AECOM to require focused surveys and is not suitable habitat. It is located within the 1 km 
buffer of known QCB locations, however. Therefore, no direct impacts are anticipated 
during construction, but longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive 
open habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. 

C-3 2.88 C-3 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by both Dudek and 
AECOM to require focused surveys and is not suitable habitat. It is located within the 1 km 



Component Acres Analysis 
buffer of known QCB locations, however. Therefore, no direct impacts are anticipated 
during construction, but longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive 
open habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. 

C-4 2.88 C-4 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by AECOM to 
require focused surveys, but Dudek surveyed. Surveys were negative for both QCB and 
host plants. No impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-5 2.88 C-5 occurs in an area of more open chaparral that was considered to be too dense by 
AECOM, but only portions were considered to be too dense by Dudek. This area is 
located near a hilltop, but is not known to support host plants and is more than 1 km 
from known QCB locations. Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated.  

C-6 2.88 C-6 occurs in an area of more open chaparral that was considered to be too dense by 
AECOM, but only portions were considered to be too dense by Dudek. This area is 
located near a hilltop, but is not known to support host plants and is more than 1 km 
from known QCB locations. Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated.  

C-7 2.88 C-7 occurs in an area of more open chaparral that was considered to be too dense by 
AECOM, but only portions were considered to be too dense by Dudek. This area is not 
known to support host plants and is more than 1 km from known QCB locations. 
Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated.  

C-8 2.88 C-8 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by Dudek to require 
focused surveys, but was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. It is located 
within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, on a hilltop, and close to host plants, 
however. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-9 2.88 C-9 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by Dudek to require 
focused surveys but was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. It is located 
within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, on a hilltop, and close to host plants, 
however. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-10 2.88 C-10 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by both Dudek and 
AECOM to require focused surveys and is not suitable habitat. It is located within the 1 
km buffer of known QCB locations, however. Therefore, no direct impacts are 
anticipated during construction, but longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation 
of attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation 
measures.

C-11 2.88 C-11 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by both Dudek and 
AECOM to require focused surveys and is not suitable habitat. It is located within the 1 
km buffer of known QCB locations and on a ridgeline, however. Therefore, no direct 
impacts are anticipated during construction, but longer-term impacts might occur due to 
the creation of attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and 
mitigation measures. 

C-12 2.88 C-12 occurs in a chaparral area that was considered to be too dense by Dudek to 
perform surveys but AECOM did. Surveys were negative. It is located within the 1 km 
buffer of known QCB locations, on a hilltop, and close to host plants, however. 
Considered to be a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-13 2.88 C-13 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat, was surveyed in 2018 
with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated on 
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a ridgeline, but not located within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are 
anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-14 2.88 C-14 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable and unsuitable 
habitat due to the density of chaparral. This area was surveyed in 2018 with 
negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated on 
a ridgeline and near known host plant concentrations, but not located within 1 km of 
known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

C-15 2.88 C-15 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable and unsuitable 
habitat due to the density of chaparral. This area was surveyed in 2018 with negative 
results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated on a ridgeline, 
but not located within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to 
occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-16 2.88 C-16 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable and was surveyed in 2018 
with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated on 
a ridgeline, but not located within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are 
anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-17 2.88 C-17 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable and unsuitable 
habitat due to the density of chaparral. This area was surveyed in 2018 with negative 
results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated on a ridgeline, 
but not located within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to 
occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-18 2.88 C-18 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable and unsuitable 
habitat due to the density of chaparral. This area was surveyed in 2018 with negative 
results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is not located within 1 km of 
known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or 
long-term O&M. 

C-19 2.88 C-19 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is not known to support 
host plants and is more than 1 km from known QCB locations. Therefore, no impacts to 
QCB are anticipated. 

C-20 2.88 C- 20 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is located near a hilltop, but 
is not known to support host plants and is more than 1 km from known QCB locations. 
Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-21 2.88 C-21 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is not known to support 
host plants and is more than 1 km from known QCB locations. Therefore, no impacts to 
QCB are anticipated. 

C-22 2.88 C-22 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is not known to support 
host plants and is more than 1 km from known QCB locations. Therefore, no impacts to 
QCB are anticipated. 

C-23 2.88 C-23 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is close to known 
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concentrations of host plants but is more than 1 km from known QCB locations. 
Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-24 2.88 C-24 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is close to known 
concentrations of host plants but is more than 1 km from known QCB locations. 
Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-25 2.88 C-25 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is located on a hilltop, but 
is not located near concentrations of host plants or within 1 km from known QCB 
locations. Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-26 2.88 C-26 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is not located on a hilltop, 
near concentrations of host plants or within 1 km from known QCB locations. Therefore, 
no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-27 2.88 C-27 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is not located on a hilltop, 
near concentrations of host plants or within 1 km from known QCB locations. Therefore, 
no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-28 2.88 C-28 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is located near 
concentrations of host plants, but is not within 1 km from known QCB locations. 
Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-29 2.88 C-29 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is located near 
concentrations of host plants, but is not within 1 km from known QCB locations. 
Therefore, no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-30 2.88 C-30 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is not located on a hilltop, 
near concentrations of host plants or within 1 km from known QCB locations. Therefore, 
no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-31 2.88 C-31 occurs in an area of chaparral that was considered to be too dense by Dudek but 
was surveyed by AECOM. Surveys were negative. This area is not located on a hilltop, 
near concentrations of host plants or within 1 km from known QCB locations. Therefore, 
no impacts to QCB are anticipated. 

C-32 2.88 C-32 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat. Focused surveys were 
performed in 2018 and were negative for both QCB and host plants. It is located within the 1 
km buffer of known QCB locations, however. While no direct impacts are anticipated during 
construction because attractive resources are more distant, longer-term impacts might occur 
due to the creation of attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and 
mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to be a potential indirect impact to suitable 
occupied habitat. 

C-33 2.88 C-33 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat. Focused surveys were 
performed in 2018 and were negative for both QCB and host plants. It is located within the 1 
km buffer of known QCB locations, however. While no direct impacts are anticipated during 
construction because attractive resources are more distant, longer-term impacts might occur 
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due to the creation of attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and 
mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to be a potential indirect impact to suitable 
occupied habitat. 

C-34 2.88 C-34 occurs in an area that was not considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek (AECOM 
did not analyze this area) due to the density of the chaparral. It is located within 200 m of 
known QCB locations, however. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact to 
potentially occupied habitat. 

C-35 2.88 C-35 occurs in an area that was not considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek (AECOM 
did not analyze this area), due to the density of the chaparral. It is located within the 1 
km buffer of known QCB locations, however. Considered to be a direct and permanent 
impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-36 2.88 C-36 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek. Focused 
surveys were performed in 2018 and were negative for both QCB and host plants. 
However, it is located proximate to three known QCB locations. Direct impacts are 
anticipated during construction and longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation 
of attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation 
measures.

C-37 2.88 C-37 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek and focused 
surveys were performed in 2018. These surveys were negative for both QCB and host 
plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, however. Considered 
to be a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-38 2.88 C-38 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek and focused 
surveys were performed in 2018. These surveys were negative for both QCB and host 
plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, however. Considered 
to be a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-39 2.88 C-39 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek and focused 
surveys were performed in 2018. These surveys were negative for both QCB and host 
plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, however. Considered 
to be a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-40 2.88 C-40 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek and focused 
surveys were performed in 2018. These surveys were negative for both QCB and host 
plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, however. While no 
direct impacts are anticipated during construction because attractive resources are more 
distant, longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive open habitat without 
the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to 
be a potential indirect impact to suitable occupied habitat. 

C-41 2.88 C-41 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek and focused 
surveys were performed in 2018. These surveys were negative for both QCB and host 
plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, however. While no 
direct impacts are anticipated during construction because attractive resources are more 
distant, longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive open habitat without 
the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to 
be a potential indirect impact to suitable occupied habitat. 

C-42 2.88 C-42 occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by Dudek and focused 
surveys were performed in 2018. These surveys were negative for both QCB and host 
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plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of known QCB locations, however. While no 
direct impacts are anticipated during construction because attractive resources are more 
distant, longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive open habitat without 
the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to 
be a potential indirect impact to suitable occupied habitat. 

C-43 2.88 C-43 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable and unsuitable 
habitat due to the density of chaparral. This area was surveyed in 2018 with negative 
results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated at the edge of a 
hilltop, but is not located near host plant concentrations or within 1 km of known QCB. 
Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term 
O&M. 

C-44 2.88 C-44 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable and unsuitable 
habitat due to the density of chaparral. This area was surveyed in 2018 with negative 
results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is located near host plant 
concentrations but not within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated 
to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-45 2.88 C-45 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was surveyed 
in 2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is 
located near host plant concentrations but not within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no 
impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-46 2.88 C-46 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was surveyed 
in 2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is 
located near host plant concentrations but not within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no 
impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-47 2.88 C-47 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was surveyed 
in 2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is 
located near host plant concentrations but not within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no 
impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-48 2.88 C-48 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was 
surveyed in 2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The 
location is not located within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated 
to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-49 2.88 C-49 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable habitat and 
unsuitable habitat due to the density of chaparral in the area. This area was surveyed in 
2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is 
located on a hilltop, but not within 1 km of known QCB or near concentrations of host 
plants. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-
term O&M. 

C-50 2.88 C-50 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable habitat and 
unsuitable habitat due to the density of chaparral in the area. This area was surveyed in 
2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is not 
within 1 km of known QCB or near concentrations of host plants. Therefore, no impacts 
are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-51 2.88 C-51 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was 
surveyed in 2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The 
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location is not within 1 km of known QCB or near concentrations of host plants. No 
impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-52 2.88 C-52 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable habitat and 
unsuitable habitat due to the density of chaparral in the area. This area was surveyed in 
2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is not 
within 1 km of known QCB or near concentrations of host plants. No impacts are 
anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-53 2.88 C-53 occurs in an area that was determined to be unsuitable by Dudek (AECOM did not 
analyze this area) due to the density of chaparral. Therefore, it was not surveyed. The 
location is not within 1 km of known QCB or near known concentrations of host plants. 
No impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-54 2.88 C-54 occurs in an area that was determined to be a mix of suitable habitat and 
unsuitable habitat due to the density of chaparral in the area. This area was surveyed in 
2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is not 
within 1 km of known QCB or near known concentrations of host plants. No impacts are 
anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-55 2.88 C-55 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was 
surveyed in 2018 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The 
location is not within 1 km of known QCB or near concentrations of host plants. No 
impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

C-56 2.88 C-56 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was 
surveyed in 2018 and 2010 with negative results. The location is situated near known 
host plant concentration, on a ridgeline, and within 1 km of a QCB detected in 2019 on 
the Boulder Brush Corridor. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact to potentially 
occupied habitat. 

C-57 2.88 C-57 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was 
surveyed in 2018 and 2010 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. 
The location is situated near known host plant concentrations, on a ridgeline, and within 
1 km of a QCB detected in 2019 on the Boulder Brush Corridor. Considered to be a direct 
and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-58 2.88 C-58 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was surveyed 
in 2018 and 2010 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The 
location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a ridgeline, and within 1 km of 
a QCB detected in 2019 on the Boulder Brush Corridor. Considered to be a direct and 
permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-59 2.88 C-59 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was surveyed 
in 2018 and 2010 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The 
location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a ridgeline, and within 1 km of 
a QCB detected in 2019 on the Boulder Brush Corridor. Considered to be a direct and 
permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-60 3.31 C-60 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This area was surveyed 
in 2018 and 2010 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The 
location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a ridgeline, and within 1 km of 
a QCB detected in 2019 on the Boulder Brush Corridor. Considered to be a direct and 
permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 



Component Acres Analysis 
C-61 2.88 C-61 occurs in an area that appears to be suitable habitat for QCB and is near areas 

surveyed by AECOM in 2010, but were not surveyed. The AECOM surveys were 
negative. Dudek did not survey these areas in 2018. The location is not located on a 
hilltop or ridgeline, or within 1 km of known QCB and there are no known concentrations 
of host plants nearby. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

C-62 2.88 C-62 occurs in an area that appears to be suitable habitat for QCB and is near areas 
surveyed by AECOM in 2010, but were not surveyed. The AECOM surveys were 
negative. Dudek did not survey these areas in 2018. The location is not located on a 
hilltop or ridgeline, or within 1 km of known QCB and there are no known concentrations 
of host plants nearby. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

C-63 2.88 C-63 occurs in an area that appears to be suitable habitat for QCB and is near areas 
surveyed by AECOM in 2010, but were not surveyed. The AECOM surveys were 
negative. Dudek did not survey these areas in 2018. The location is not located on a 
hilltop or ridgeline, or within 1 km of known QCB and there are no known concentrations 
of host plants nearby. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

C-64 2.88 C-64 occurs in an area that appears to be suitable habitat for QCB and is near areas 
surveyed by AECOM in 2010, but were not surveyed. The AECOM surveys were 
negative. Dudek did not survey these areas in 2018. The location is not located on a 
hilltop or ridgeline, or within 1 km of known QCB and there are no known concentrations 
of host plants nearby. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

C-65 2.88 C-65 occurs in an area that appears to be suitable habitat for QCB and is near areas 
surveyed by AECOM in 2010, but were not surveyed. The AECOM surveys were 
negative. Dudek did not survey these areas in 2018. The location is not located on a 
hilltop or ridgeline, or within 1 km of known QCB and there are no known concentrations 
of host plants nearby. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

C-66 2.88 C-66 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and was surveyed in 
2010 by AECOM with negative results. The area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018. 
No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is located within 1 km of known 
QCB. While no direct impacts are anticipated during construction because attractive 
resources are more distant, longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive 
open habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. Therefore, 
this is considered to be a potential indirect impact to suitable occupied habitat. 

C-67 2.88 C-67 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and was surveyed in 
2010 by AECOM. The area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018. It is located proximate 
(within 200 m) to one known QCB location. Considered to be a direct and permanent 
impact to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-68 2.88 C-68 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and was surveyed in 
2010 by AECOM. The area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018. It is located proximate 
(within 200 m) to one known QCB location. Direct impacts are anticipated during 
construction and longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive open 
habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures 



Component Acres Analysis 
C-69 2.88 C-69 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and surveyed in 2010 

by AECOM with negative results (area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018). No QCB 
were observed. The location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a 
ridgeline, and within 1 km of known QCB. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact 
to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-70 2.88 C-70 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and surveyed in 2010 
by AECOM with negative results (area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018). No QCB 
were observed. The location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a 
ridgeline, and within 1 km of known QCB. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact 
to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-71 2.88 C-71 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and surveyed in 2010 
by AECOM with negative results (area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018). No QCB 
were observed. The location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a 
ridgeline, and within 1 km of known QCB. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact 
to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-72 2.88 C-72 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and surveyed in 2010 
by AECOM with negative results (area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018). No QCB 
were observed. The location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a 
ridgeline, and within 1 km of known QCB. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact 
to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-73 2.88 C-73 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and surveyed in 2010 
by AECOM with negative results (area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018). No QCB 
were observed. The location is situated near known host plant concentration, on a 
ridgeline, and within 1 km of known QCB. Considered to be a direct and permanent impact 
to potentially occupied habitat. 

C-74 2.88 C-74 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and surveyed in 2010 
by AECOM with negative results (area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018). No QCB or 
host plants were observed. The location is situated on a ridgeline, but not located within 
1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

C-75 2.88 C-75 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and was surveyed in 
2010 by AECOM with negative results. The area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018, 
but focused surveys were conducted along the C-55 through C-60 string with negative 
results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated on a ridgeline, 
and located within 1 km of known QCB. While no direct impacts are anticipated during 
construction because attractive resources are more distant, longer-term impacts might occur 
due to the creation of attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and 
mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to be a potential indirect impact to suitable 
occupied habitat. 

C-76 2.88 C-76 occurs in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat and was surveyed in 
2010 by AECOM with negative results. The area was not surveyed by Dudek in 2018, 
but focused surveys were conducted along the C-55 through C-60 string with negative 
results. No QCB or host plants were observed. The location is situated on a ridgeline, 
but not located within 1 km of known QCB. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to 
occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 



Component Acres Analysis 
Road Segments 

Roads are not anticipated to affect QCB once the roads are constructed because proper best management practice (BMP’s) 
measures will be implemented to maintain the roads free of vegetation and margins are not impacted further. The traffic levels 
due to the Project will remain low as there is little required on-site maintenance and it is sporadic. Dust and noise are not 
anticipated to affect QCB. Direct impacts are only anticipated in areas that are within 200 m of known QCB locations AND 
directly impacts host plant concentrations. Additionally, roads intersect with host plant concentrations south of C-1. 

Roads

19.37
(Boulder

Brush
Corridor 
Perm) + 
58.83

(Boulder
Brush

Corridor 
Temp) + 

32.12
Campo 12-

foot buffer) + 
430.01

(Campo) = 
540.03

Project roads occur throughout the Action Area. Most of the proposed roads were 
surveyed by Dudek in 2018, some in 2011 and 2019. Most of these areas were also 
surveyed by AECOM in 2010. Some areas were considered suitable habitat, while 
others not due to dense chaparral vegetation and boulders. For the purposes of this 
analysis, the acreage breakout is as follows, by category: 
Not suitable habitat (116.25 acres) – no impacts anticipated 
Suitable, not within 1 km of known QCB (125.80 acres) – no impacts anticipated 
Within 1 km of known QCB, within 200 m of host plants (81.08 acres) – Considered to be 
a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 
Within 1 km of QCB, not within 200 m of host plants (56.64 acres) – While no direct 
impacts are anticipated during construction because attractive resources are more distant, 
longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive open habitat without the 
implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to be a 
potential indirect impact to suitable occupied habitat. 
Within 200 m of known QCB location and directly impacts host plant concentration 
(24.63 acres/5 locations) – Direct impacts are anticipated during construction and 
longer-term impacts might occur without implementation of minimization and mitigation 
measures. An additional 3.14 acres occurs within 200 m of known QCB, but host plants 
are not present within 200 m. 

Gen-Tie
Gen-tie  The gen-tie component includes temporary work areas, pull sites, permanent pole locations, 

and access roads on the Reservation and on private lands. The proposed gen-tie 
components occurred in both suitable and unsuitable (due to dense chaparral and boulders) 
habitat. Focused surveys were performed over all suitable habitat in 2018 by Dudek and the 
Boulder Brush Corridor in 2019. Some of the Boulder Brush Corridor was also surveyed in 
2011 by Dudek. Some of the Campo Corridor was surveyed by AECOM in 2010. One QCB 
and multiple host plant locations were identified by Dudek during the 2019 surveys at the 
corner gen-tie pole. Of the 73 poles, five occur within 200 m of a known QCB and 22 
additional ones occur within 1 km of known QCB occurrences. Of these 22, 18 also are 
proximate to host plant concentrations. For the purpose of this analysis, the acreage breakout 
is as follows, by category: 
Not suitable habitat (22.50 acres) – no impacts anticipated 
Suitable, not within 1 km of known QCB (27.91 acres) – no impacts anticipated 
Within 1 km of known QCB, within 200 m of host plants (32.75 acres) – Considered to be 
a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat. 
Within 1 km of QCB, not within 200 m of host plants (5.90 acres) – While no direct 
impacts are anticipated during construction because attractive resources are more distant, 
longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive open habitat without the 
implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. Therefore, this is considered to be a 
potential indirect impact to suitable occupied habitat. 



Component Acres Analysis 
Within 200 m of known QCB location (7.57 acres) – Included within the 1 km acreages. 
Direct impacts are anticipated during construction and longer-term impacts might occur 
without implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. 

Other Components 
High-Voltage
Substation (in 
Boulder Brush 
Corridor only) 

1.77 The high-voltage substation included areas that were not suitable for QCB due to dense 
chaparral or boulders and areas that were suitable. The suitable areas were surveyed in 
2011, 2018 and again in 2019. Surveys were negative for both QCB and host plants. The 
High-Voltage Substation site is not within 1 km on a known QCB and no known host plant 
concentrations occur nearby. Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of 
construction or long-term O&M. 

Switchyard (in 
Boulder Brush 
Corridor only; 
Temp impacts 

include substation 
temp impacts) 

5.38
Permanent + 

15.10
Temporary = 
20.48 total 

The switchyard occurs to the immediate southeast of the high-voltage substation. This 
includes areas that are suitable for QCB. The suitable areas were surveyed in 2011, 2018 
and again in 2019. Surveys were negative for both QCB and host plants. The Switchyard site 
is not within 1 km on a known QCB and no known host plant concentrations occur nearby. 
Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

Temporary Batch 
Plant 

8.60 The temporary batch plant is located immediately to the north of the temporary staging 
area. The area was considered to be suitable habitat for QCB and was surveyed by 
AECOM in 2010 with negative results. Dudek did not survey the area in 2018. It is 
located within 1 km of several known QCB locations and within 200 m of the closest 
QCB location. It is located proximate (within 200 m) to one known QCB location. Direct 
impacts are anticipated during construction and longer-term impacts might occur due to 
the creation of attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and 
mitigation measures 

Temporary 
Staging Area

19.85 The temporary staging area occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat by 
Dudek and focused surveys were performed in 2018 and by AECOM in 2010. These surveys 
were negative for both QCB and host plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of several 
known QCB locations and just over 200 m from the closest known location. This area has 
experienced some historical disturbance based on a review of aerial imagery. Considered to 
be a direct and permanent impact to potentially occupied habitat due to the creation of 
attractive open habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. 
This area will be revegetated with a native seed mix and then left alone. 

O&M Building 7.79 The O&M building occurs in an area that was considered to be suitable habitat and 
focused surveys were performed by AECOM in 2010. These surveys were negative for 
both QCB and host plants. It is located within the 1 km buffer of several known QCB 
locations. This area has experienced some historical disturbance based on a review of 
aerial imagery. While no direct impacts are anticipated during construction because attractive 
resources are more distant, longer-term impacts might occur due to the creation of attractive 
open habitat without the implementation of minimization and mitigation measures. Therefore, 
this is considered to be a potential indirect impact to suitable occupied habitat. 

Collector 
Substation 

10.07 The collector substation is located in an area that was determined to be suitable habitat. This 
area was surveyed in 2018 and 2010 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were 
observed. The site is located near host plant concentrations but not within 1 km of known QCB. 
Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

Fuel Modification 
Zones (within 

?? Acreage is for the Boulder Brush Corridor only. For the Campo Corridor, it is assumed 
that these areas have been incorporated into the Project component disturbance area.  



Component Acres Analysis 
Boulder Brush 
Corridor only) 

Paved Access 
Road (on Boulder 

Brush Corridor 
and off-site only) 

15.50 The paved access road is located partially within the Boulder Brush Corridor (11.54 acres) 
and off-site (3.96 acres) on existing roads. It is located within areas that were mostly 
considered to be suitable habitat requiring surveys. Dudek performed focused surveys in 
these areas in 2018 and 2019 with negative results. No QCB or host plants were observed. 
The site is not located near host plant concentrations or within 1 km of known QCB. 
Therefore, no impacts are anticipated to occur as a result of construction or long-term O&M. 

Temporary 
Impacts

N/A Temporarily impacted areas occur throughout the entire project and are generally 
included within the other impact acreages noted elsewhere in this table. After 
construction, these areas will be seeded with a complementary native seed mix and then 
left alone. Future maintenance or impacts are not anticipated in these areas. These 
areas were all surveyed by Dudek in 2018, some in 2011 and 2019. Most of these areas 
were also surveyed by AECOM in 2010. Some areas were considered suitable habitat, 
while others not due to dense chaparral vegetation and boulders.  
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FIGURE 5

Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Modeled Habitat
Biological Assessment for the Campo Wind Project with Boulder Brush

SOURCE: SANGIS 2017; AECOM 2010
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FIGURE 6

Quino Checkerspot Butterfly1 km Modeled Habitat
Biological Assessment for the Campo Wind Project with Boulder Brush

SOURCE: SANGIS 2017; AECOM 2010
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FIGURE 7

Impacts to Potentially Suitable Quino Checkerspot Surveyed Areas
Biological Assessment for the Campo Wind Project with Boulder Brush

SOURCE: SANGIS 2017
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FIGURE 8

2010, 2011, and 2018 Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Areas
Biological Assessment for the Campo Wind Project with Boulder Brush

SOURCE: SANGIS 2017; USGS 2018
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FIGURE 9

AM-QCB-10 Marker/Signage Location Map
Biological Assessment for the Campo Wind Project with Boulder Brush

SOURCE: SANGIS 2017; AECOM 2010
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